# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3290670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
FCP FUND II, L.P.	03/31/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AQUASANA, INC.	
Street Address:	6034 WEST COURTYARD DRIVE	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78730	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14160498
Application Number:	61754843
Application Number:	13987291
Application Number:	13987320
Application Number:	14214534
Application Number:	13252038

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mtily@fdh.com MICHAEL TILY Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 177 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL TILY
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michael Tily
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2015

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Executed Aquasana Patent Lien Release (12.2.2014) (March 2015) (02022540x7A19E)#page1.tif source=Executed Aguasana Patent Lien Release (12.2.2014) (March 2015) (02022540x7A19E)#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035300 FRAME: 0547

503244052

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS is made as of March 31, 2015, by FCP FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership with a place of business at 1620 Dodge Street, Suite 800, Omaha, NE 68120 (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), regarding Aquasana, Inc., a Texas corporation with a place of business located at 6034 West Courtyard Drive, Austin, TX 78730 (the "Debtor"), and with reference to the following facts:

WHEREAS, the Debtor, certain affiliates of the Debtor and the Collateral Agent have previously entered into a Security Agreement dated as of July 11, 2012, as amended to date, and the Debtor and the Collateral Agent have entered into a Notice of Security Interest in Patents dated as of December 2, 2014 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), for the purpose of securing certain obligations of the Debtor to certain lenders and the Collateral Agent (recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame: 034730/0332 on January 15, 2015); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to release any security interest it might have in the personal property of the Debtor that was granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent releases any and all security interests held by it in and to any and all of the patents and applications therefor, owned by the Debtor, including without limitation those patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and in and to all proceeds and benefits thereof.

FCP FUND II, L.P.

By: FCP GENERAL PARTNER II, LLC, its general partner

By: And 7. M Jeen Name: David F. Mcleve Title: one of the Manyage

# EXHIBIT A

## **PATENTS**

Title	Appl. Date	Appl. No.
LIQUID FILTRATION SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS, AND METHODS	1/21/2014	14/160498
LIQUID FILTRATION SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS, AND METHODS	1/21/2013	61/754843
PITCHERS, PITCHER AND FILTER BASE COMBINATIONS, DISPENSERS, DISPENSER AND FILTER BASE COMBINATIONS, AND FILTER BASES	5/13/2012	13/987291
PITCHERS, FILTRATION UNITS, AND FILTRATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	3/1/2013	13/987320
FILTRATION UNITS, FILTRATION SYSTEMS, AND FILTRATION METHODS	3/14/2014	14/214534

Title	Appl. Date	Appl/No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
FAUCET DIVERTER VALVES	10/3/2011	13/252038	6/10/14	8746283
		.:		

Exhibit A

31702341

RECORDED: 03/31/2015

PATENT REEL: 035300 FRAME: 0549